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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Show Cause Proceedings Against 
the following Companies for Violation of 
COrMlission Rule ?.5-24. 520 , F.A . C . , 1988 
Annual Report Requirements for Pay 
Telephone Service Companies and Rul e 
25-4.043, F . A.C. Response Requirements 

ACCORD C0f-1MUNICATIONS , INC . 
AL'S QUICK CLEAN CAR WASH, INC. 
AMERICAN ASPHALT, INC. D/B/A 

ANER!CAN PAY-TEL 
BANK TAVERN 
BIG CHIEF TRUCK STOP 
BUY-RITE GROCERY 
B&B FEED COMPANY , INC. 
CASSFLBERRY TEXACO 
CENTRAL FLORIDA CO~~UNICATIONS 

ENTERPRISES. INC . 
CENTRAL EL FAST FOOD, INC. D/B/A 

SUB\<IAY OF DELAHD 

The following Commissione rs 
disposition of this matter: 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO . 
) 
) DOCKF.T NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO . 
) DOCKET NO. 
) DOCKET NO . 
) 
) DOCKET NO. 
) 
) ORDER NO. 
) ISSU ED : 

participated 

MICHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOt-1AS t-1. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L . GUNTER 
JOHN T . HERNDON 

ORDER JNlTI ATl NG SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 

890890-TC 
890891-TC 
890892-TC 

890894-TC 
8Q0895-TC 
890896-TC 
890897-TC 
890898-TC 
890899-TC 

890900-TC 

21997 
10-05- 89 

in the 

DEC1AND FOR ~ESP01~SE WHY A FINE SHOULD NOT BE IMPOSED 
OR [ N ~ALTERNATIVE , WHY CERTIFICATE SHOULD NOT 

BE CANCELLED FOR FAILURE TO FILE ANNUAL REPORTS 

BY TH~ C0f1MI SSION : 

Rule 25-24 . 520. Flonda Administra ive Code . requires the 
fil1ng o t annual rcpo,ts with the Comm1sston. due January 
31st. Rule 25-'1.04 3 requires Lhat all enlities under 
Comm1ssto n JUrtsdic ion reply to Commission inquiries . As 
certifit:ated PJy Telephone Service {PATS) provide r s . the 
compantes listed tn the caption of this Order are subject to 
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DOCKETS NOS. 
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21997 
890890-TC, 
890895- TC, 
890899-TC, 

890891-TC, 
890896-TC, 

890900-TC 

890892-TC, 
890897-TC, 

890894-TC, 
890898-TC, 

he juosdiclion of this Corrunission and have failed to file the 
required reports. Not1ces were sent o n December 19, 1989, 
Febua ry 23 , 1989, and May 8, 1989, respectively, notifying them 
o f these requirements and requesting compliance within 20 days 
of each nottcc. As of the date of this order , the companies 
referenced below have not responded. The subJ cl companies and 
their respecti ve certificate numbers are as follows: 

ACCORD COt1HUNICATIONS I INC. 
AL ' S QUICK CLF.AN CAR WASH, INC. 
AMFRfCAN ASPHALT, INC. 0/8/A AJ-1ERICAN PAY TEL 
BAUK TAVERN 
BIG CHIFF TRUCK STOP 
BUY RITf GROCERY 
B&B FEED COit\PANY I INC. 
CASSELBERRY TEXACO 
CFNTRAL fLORIDA C011MUNICATIONS ENTERPRISES , JNC. 
CENTRAL F.L FAST FOOD , !NC . 0/B/A SUBWAY OF OEI,AND 

Cerlificate No. 

93 
2154 
1795 

728 
1762 
2066 

205 
1917 
2077 
1)12 

Pursuant to Sec lion 364 . 285, Flo ridd Statutes , this 
Corrun isston is authorized to levy a fine of up to $5,000 for 
each vtolation of a statute, rule or order subject to the 
Commission ' s jurisdiction or to revo ke a certificate o f public 
conventence and necessity. Accordingly, we find it appropriate 
to requ1 re each PATS company 1 is cd above to show cause in 
writi ng why it should not be fined $100, or in the alternative, 
have its certi!icate revo ked for failure to file its 1988 
annual repo rt as '"equt red by Rule 25-2 4.520 and for failure to 
repond to Corrun1s~ion inqulttes as required by Rule 25-4 . 043 . 
All respons s o his Order to Show Cause shall be filed in 
conformance w1 h Rules 25-22 .036(7 )( a) and 25-22 .037(1), 
Flo rida Admtnt s ralive Code. Each Company's res ponse s hall 
contain sp ciCic stJ ments as to fac and law. 

If any PATS company fa1ls to respond o t hi s s how cause in 
he form and wtthin the time limits p1escttbed, the facts 

dlleqcd 1n his Order shall be deemeJ true and shall constitute 
an admtss1on of guilt of the violation of Rule 25-24 . 520 and a 
'..Jdiv> r of the right to a he1ring. If no response is received 
from a company , we ftnd it approprtate tha no fine be imposed 
~nd that ~ he company · s certiftcate be cancell~d . 
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21997 
890890-TC , 
890895-TC , 
890899-TC, 

890891-TC, 
89089 5-TC , 

890900-TC 

890892-TC , 
890897-TC, 

A90894-TC, 
890898 - TC, 

Any company desiring to avoid the potential of either a 
fine o r revocation of its certificate as a r esult of this show 
cause order may request voluntary cancellation of i ts 
certificate. If a company requests cancellation of its 
certificate, this show cause order w;ll be withdrawn as to that 
party . A request Co r cancellation pursuant to this Order s hall 
be filed within the time limits set forth he rei n. A request 
(or cancellation of a certificate must include (a) a statement 
oC intent and dale to pay Regulatory Assessment fee and (b ) a 
statement of why lhe certificate is proposed to be cancelled . 
Payment of fine or a wr1Llen request to cancel a certificate 
should be ma1led to: 

Director of Records and Reporting 
florida Public Service Commission 
101 East Gaines Street 
Tall hassee , florida 32399-0850 . 

Based on the foregoing , it is 

ORDERED by the florida Public Ser vice Commission thjt each 
company li sted i n the caption of this Order shall show cause in 
writing why il should not be fined $100 or , in the al t ernative, 
have its certificate revoked for failure to file the reports 
required by Rule 25-2~.520, flor ida Administ rative Code , o r 
return a writte n request that its certificate be cancelled and 
the docket be ddministratively closed. It is further 

ORDERED that any response filed by any company described 
in the body of this urder must contai n specific statements as 
to fact and law . It is fur her 

ORDERED that a respo nse o r a request for ca nce liati on 
s h a Ll be fi 1 e d w i t h i n 2 0 days o f t he d a e of t h is 0 r de r . I t i s 
further 

ORDERED ha upon tece1pt of a response as outli ned above, 
tnd upon a Company ' s reque~t fot a heating, further proceedings 
~111 be scheduled by the Comm1ssi on, at which time the Company 
w1ll have an oppor unity to con est the violations alleged 
dbove. lt is fu Lther 
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21997 
890890-TC, 
890895 TC, 
890899-TC , 

890891-TC, 
890896-TC , 

890900-TC 

890692-TC , 
890897-TC, 

890894-TC, 
890898-Tr , 

ORDERED that any Company's failure to respond in the fotm 
and with .n the prescribed time will consitute admission of 
guilt of the ~iolattons alleged above a nd a waiver of t he righl 
Lo a hearing. I is further 

ORDERED that 1f no t1mely response to thJs Order is filed 
by a Company described hcrctn, Lhat Company's ccr iCicale wtll 
be revoked. 

By ORDER of Lhe Florida Public Service Convni ss i on, l his _2_ch_ day of --- OCTOBER . .:______ _ __ 19_8_9_ 

I_ 

Di recLor I Division o f Records and Repo rting 

( S c A L ) 

JSR 

N01'ICE OF' FUR1t!.ER PROCEE.DTNGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Puhlic Service Commission is required by 
Seclion 120.59(4) , Flonda Statutes, to notify parties of any 
admi ni strat1vc heanng or judicial review of Corrunission orders 
t hal is ava1 lable unde r Secttons 120.57 or 120.68 , Florida 
Slalulcs, as well as the procedures and time limits thal 
appl y. This notice should not be cons rued to mean all 
reques s for an admtnistraLive heanng o r judicial review will 
be granted or result i n Lhe relief sought. 

This o rd"t 1s prellm1nary , procedural o r inLermediate in 
nature. Any person whose substantlal intecests are adversely 
il ffccted by the act1on proposed by Lhis orde1 may file a 
pc 1t1on for a f o rmal proceeding pursuan to Rule 25- 22.037{1), I 
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21997 
890890-TC , 
890895 TC, 
890899-TC, 

890891-TC, 
890896-TC , 

890900-TC 

890892-TC, 
890897-TC, 

890894-TC, 
890898-TC, 

flor1da Adm1n1strativ Cod~. in the form provided by Ru 1e 
25-22 .036(7)(a}, Florida Administrative Code. This p~tition 
must be rccLlved by the Director, Division of Recotds and 
Reporting 1 1 his offtcc at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahass ee, 
flortda 32399-0870, by the close o t business on October 25 
1989. Fa~ lu rc to respond by _ ~tober 25 -- , 1989, 
s~al l constitute an admission of all facts and a waiver of the 
right to a hearing pursuant to Rule 25-22.037(3) , florida 
Admintstrattve Code, and a default pursuant to Rule 
25-22.037(4), Florida Administrative Code. Such defaull shall 
be effective on October 26 , 1989. 

If an adversely affcctud person c,: t"'S"to respond t o thi s 
order wi thin the time prescribed above, that party may request 
Judictal review by the Florida Supreme Court in the case of an 
electric , gas or telephone utility o r by the First District 
Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer utility by 
ftling a no tee of appeal wtth the Director , Division o f 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal 
and the flltng fcc with the appropriate court. 1his fil ing 
must be comp leted w1thin thirty (30) days of the effec ~ iv da e 
of the defaul t set forth in Lhis order, pursuant to RulP 9 . 110, 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . The notice OL appeal 
must be in he for m specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules 
of Appellate Procedure. 
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